Comprehensive income (loss) under Canadian GAAP   (2,592)   1,820
Financial instruments – transaction costs (a)  (112)  (28)

   (2,704)  1,792

Translated to Canadian dollar functional currency

(thousands of Canadian Dollars)

Comprehensive income (loss) under IFRS (b)   (5,184)   1,169

(a) The effect of the change in accounting policy to measure long-term debt net of transaction costs.

(b) The result, in thousands of Canadian dollars, of the change in functional currency to Canadian dollars,
applied retrospectively.

Melior Resources Inc.
(Formerly Coalcorp Mining Inc.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars)

- 21 -

The following provides a reconciliation of the consolidated statements of financial position and statements of
operations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS at the respective dates. The IFRS adjustments are referenced to the
explanatory notes directly above.

July 1, 2010

June 30, 2010

Translated to
CAD functional

and presentation

 Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustment

currency
IFRS

USD (000s) USD (000s) USD (000s) CAD (000s)

(a)   (b)

Assets

Current Assets

   Cash and cash equivalents  18,338   18,338   19,218

   Marketable securities  -   -   -

   Accounts receivable   94   94   99

   Prepaid expenses and deposits  98   98   103

   Restricted cash  8,000   8,000   8,384

   Investment in Formation Metals Inc.  -   -   -

   Investment in Oracle Mining Corp.   -   -   -

   Assets of discontinued operations   18,331   18,331   19,211

 44,861   -   44,861   47,014

Investment in Formation Metals Inc.   7,505   7,505   7,865

Investment in Gold Hawk Resources  -   -   -

   52,366   -   52,366   54,880

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
 4,187

 4,187   4,388

   Liabilities of discontinued operations   4,278   4,278   4,483

 8,465  -   8,465   8,871

Long-term debt   8,270  (131)  8,139   8,530

Liabilities of discontinued operations  200   200   210

   16,935   (131)  16,804   17,611

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital  333,375   333,375   375,836

Contributed surplus  144,856   144,856   158,633

Accumulated other comprehensive loss  -   -   -

Deficit  (442,800)  131   (442,669)  (497,200)

   35,431   131   35,562   37,269

   52,366   -   52,366   54,880

Melior Resources Inc.
(Formerly Coalcorp Mining Inc.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars)

- 22 -

September 30,
2010

September 30,
2010

Translated to
CAD functional

and presentation
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustment
currency

IFRS

USD (000s) USD (000s)

USD
(000s) CAD (000s)

(a)

(b)

Assets
   Current Assets

   Cash and cash equivalents 25,531 25,531 26,271

   Marketable securities 421 421 433

   Accounts receivable  273 273 281

   Prepaid expenses and deposits 62  62  64

   Restricted cash 8,000 8,000 8,232

   Investment in Formation Metals Inc. -  -  -

   Investment in Oracle Mining Corp.  -  -  -

   Assets of discontinued operations  10,695   10,695 11,005

   44,982  -   44,982 46,286

Investment in Formation Metals Inc.  8,294 8,294 8,535

Investment in Oracle Mining Corp.  -   -   -

   53,276  -   53,276 54,821

Liabilities
   Current Liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,651 3,651  3,757

   Current portion of bonds payable  8,520 (103) 8,417 8,661

   Liabilities of discontinued operations  3,654   3,654 3,760

15,825 (103) 15,722  16,178

Long-term debt   -   -   -

Liabilities of discontinued operations 200 200 206

  16,025  (103) 15,922 16,384

Shareholders' Equity
   Share capital  333,375   333,375   375,836

Contributed surplus  144,856   144,856   158,633

Accumulated other comprehensive loss 974 974 1,002

Deficit  (441,954) 103  (441,851)  (497,034)

  37,251 103 37,354 38,437

  53,276 - 53,276  54,821

Melior Resources Inc.
(Formerly Coalcorp Mining Inc.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars)

- 23 -

June 30, 2011

June 30, 2011

Translated to
CAD functional

and presentation
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustment
currency

IFRS

USD (000s) USD (000s)

USD
(000s) CAD (000s)

(a)

(b)

Assets

Current Assets

   Cash and cash equivalents  31,569   31,569  30,827

   Marketable securities  -   -   -

   Accounts receivable   -   -   -

   Prepaid expenses and deposits  247   247  241

   Restricted cash  -   -   -

   Investment in Formation Metals Inc.  1,240   1,240  1,211

   Investment in Oracle Mining Corp.   7,772   7,772  7,589

   Assets of discontinued operations   4,032   4,032  3,937

   44,860   -   44,860  43,806

Investment in Formation Metals Inc.   -   -   -

Investment in Oracle Mining Corp.  -   -   -

   44,860   -   44,860  43,806

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  3,323   3,323  3,245

   Current portion of bonds payable   8,270   (19)  8,251  8,057

   Liabilities of discontinued operations   428   428  418

 12,021   (19)  12,002  11,720

Long-term debt   -   -   -

Liabilities of discontinued operations  -   -   -

   12,021   (19)  12,002  11,720

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital  333,375   333,375  375,836

Contributed surplus  144,856   144,856  158,633

Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (215)  (215)  (8)

Deficit  (445,177)  (19)  (445,196)  (502,375)

   32,839   (19)  32,820  32,086

   44,860   (38)  44,822  43,806

Melior Resources Inc.
(Formerly Coalcorp Mining Inc.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars)

- 24 -

Translated to CAD
functional and
presentation

Year ended June 30, 2011
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustment
currency

IFRS

USD (000s) USD (000s) USD (000s) CAD (000s)

(a)   (b)

Administrative Expenses
   Office and administration  1,566   1,566   1,573

Loss from continuing operations before other income
(expenses) and income taxes  (1,566)  -   (1,566)  (1,573)

Other Income (Expense)
   Interest income  936   936   950
   Interest on bonds payable  (1,011)  (112)  (1,123)  (1,125)
   Foreign exchange (loss) gain  1,043   1,043   (1,110)
   Gain on sale of marketable securities  284   284   286
   Gain on disposition of convertible debenture  2,965   2,965   2,917
   Loss on settlement with Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.  (6,231)  (6,231)  (6,144)

   (2,014)  (112)  (2,126)  (4,226)

Net loss from continuing operations for the year, before
taxes  (3,580)  (112)  (3,692)  (5,799)
Current income taxes  -   -   -
Future income taxes  -   -   -

Loss from continuing operations   (3,580)  (112)  (3,692)  (5,799)
Income from discontinued operations  1,203   1,203   624

Net (loss)  (2,377)  (112)  (2,489)  (5,175)

Other Comprehensive Income  (215)
 (215)  (8)

Comprehensive (loss)
 (2,592)  (112)  (2,704)  (5,183)

Melior Resources Inc.
(Formerly Coalcorp Mining Inc.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars)

- 25 -

Translated to
CAD

functional and
presentation

Three months ended September 30, 2010
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustment
currency

IFRS

USD (000s) USD (000s) USD (000s) CAD (000s)

(a)   (b)

Administrative Expenses

   Office and administration  238   238   247

Loss from continuing operations before other income
(expenses) and income taxes  (238)  -   (238)  (247)

Other Income (Expense)

   Interest income  385   385   400

   Interest on bonds payable  (255)  (28)  (283)  (294)

   Foreign exchange gain  568   568  213

   Gain on sale of marketable securities  -   -   -

   Gain on disposition of convertible debenture  -   -   -

   Loss on settlement with Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.  -   -   -

   698   (28)  670  319

Net income from continuing operations for the
year, before taxes  460   (28)  432  72

Current income taxes  -   -   -

Future income taxes  -   -   -

Income from continuing operations   460   (28)  432   72

Income from discontinued operations  386   386   95

Net income   846   (28)  818   167

Other Comprehensive Income  974   974   1,002

Comprehensive income  1,820   (28)  1,792   1,169

15. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to September 30, 2011, the Corporation sold the remaining Oracle shares for net proceeds of $3.6
million, resulting in a net loss on sale of approximately $0.5 million.